
 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 31 May 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: M Willingale (Chairman), P Snow (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, T Burton, V Cunningham, 
T Gates, E Gill, C Howorth, S Jenkins, A King, C Mann, M Nuti, M Singh, S Whyte and J WiIson 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 

2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 
Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  

 Mr A Finch, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, Runnymede 
Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425623).  (Email: 
andrew.finch@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 

3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please contact 
Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk or 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's 
Committees may also be viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 

 
4) Public speaking on planning applications only is allowed at the Planning Committee.  An objector who 

wishes to speak must make a written request by noon on the Monday of the week of the Planning 
Committee meeting.  Any persons wishing to speak should email publicspeaking@runnymede.gov.uk.  

 
5) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 

Public Document Pack

1

mailto:Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk
http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/
mailto:publicspeaking@runnymede.gov.uk


 

 

6) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 
 
 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 19 April 2023 (Appendix ‘A’). 
 

4 - 6 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Planning Applications 

 
7 

 
 a)   RU.21/1324 - Mayflower Nurseries, Land At Thorpe Lea Road, Egham, TW20 

8JL 
 

8 - 39 

 
6.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
Matters involving Exempt or Confidential Information in respect of which reports have 
not been made available for public inspection 
 

 

 

3



RBC PC 19.04.23 
 

P a g e  |  379 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 19 April 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Willingale (Chairman), A Balkan, J Broadhead, R Bromley, 
E Gill, C Howorth, A King, C Mann, I Mullens, M Nuti, S Ringham, 
S Saise-Marshall (In place of V Cunningham), S Whyte and J WiIson. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors P Snow (Vice-Chairman). 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors R King. 
  
665 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  

666 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr P. Snow. 
  

667 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
  

668 Planning Applications 
 
The planning applications listed below were considered by the Committee. All 
representations received on the applications were reported and copies had been made 
available for inspection by Members before the meeting. The Addendum had also been 
published on the Council’s website on the day of the meeting. Objectors and applicants and 
/or their agents addressed the Committee on the applications specified.  
  

Resolved that –  
  
the following applications be determined as indicated. 

  
668a RU.22/1613 - Causeway Business Park 

 
Proposal: Full planning permission for redevelopment and erection of commercial buildings 
consisting of flexible light industrial uses (Use Class B2 or E) and/or storage floorspace 
(Use Class B8), landscaping, car parking and associated works. 
  
Several Members were keen to seek clarification on the noise assessment that had been 
carried out at the location, particularly for overnight hours due to the applicant’s intended 
potential 24/7 usage.   
  
The Assistant Development Manager confirmed that both day and night-time surveys had 
been undertaken and compared against likely activities associated with the development.   
  
The survey had subsequently considered proposed mitigation, including the building fabric 
to ensure the building provided appropriate acoustic value, the 5m acoustic fencing would 
help mitigate any increases in noise, along with the fact that offloading from HGVs would 

Appendix A

4

Agenda Item 2



RBC PC 19.04.23 
 

P a g e  | 380 
 

take place inside the development. 
  
It concluded that when assessing the proposal based on its worst case scenario it was 
unlikely to result in any material increase in noise at any time above the normal background 
level.  Officers had therefore concluded that the proposed mitigation was consistent with 
the Council’s policies. 
  
Furthermore, it was highlighted that the proposal was for flexible use, meaning the 
buildings could be occupied by different users, so 24 hour access was being requested to 
make them more viable and increase the prospect of their full utilisation and meet modern 
needs.  Limiting the hours of use would reduce the appeal to potential tenants and was not 
what was being applied for by the applicant.   
  
In order to impose any additional conditions with regard amenity and noise disruption the 
council would need to demonstrate evidence that the likely usage would cause undue 
harm, however the Assistant Development Manager reiterated that officers’ view was that 
the proposed mitigation was acceptable and therefore additional conditions would be 
difficult to justify at this time. 
  
Additionally, Environmental Health officers had their own powers in statutory noise 
complaints, which was a function that sat outside of the planning process and if issues 
arose these could be separately enforceable under EH powers. 
  
The Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control explained to a 
Member that it would not be appropriate to impose any temporary permissions on the basis 
that the application was for a permanent set of buildings and it would be unreasonable to 
require the applicant to change substantive parts of the scheme, it was considered that the 
conditions imposed were sufficient for this development particularly giving regard to 
previous permissions. 
  
The boost to the local economy by the creation of jobs was highlighted as a positive aspect 
of the application, and the Assistant Development Manager advised that the method for 
estimating the number of jobs was based on a central government metrics that projected 
both the number of jobs created from the site along with jobs from construction and other 
associated sectors as part of the process. 
  
The Assistant Development Manager clarified the current position with the objection from 
Environment Agency (EA), explaining that the EA were working with the applicant to ensure 
that the final building footprint was offset by appropriate flood storage compensation, which 
included additionality to factor in climate change.  Officers’ recommendation to approve the 
application was subject to the EA and applicant working through this and the EA 
withdrawing their objection. 
  
A Member asked about the possibility of the development improving existing drainage 
issues in the area, and was advised by the Assistant Development Manager that the 
application provided a comprehensive sustainable urban drainage strategy that had been 
approved by the lead local flood authority, who were a statutory consultee.  Furthermore, it 
was not for a developer to resolve existing drainage issues in the nearby area, however 
officers would add an additional informative to the recommendation encouraging 
cooperation in overall drainage improvement. 
  
Whilst the proposal would result in an increase in vehicle movements against the existing 
position, the application was in a sustainable location that could be accessed by active and 
public transport and was close to the strategic highway network, minimising impact on the 
borough, whilst the applicant was proposing to make contributions to improving bus stops 
on The Causeway. The extant permission was also a material consideration with regards 
highways impacts. 

5



RBC PC 19.04.23 
 

P a g e  | 381 
 

  
Addressing concerns about maintenance of the living wall, the Assistant Development 
Manager advised a condition existed within the landscaping and environmental 
management plan that would see all landscaping suitably maintained, including the living 
wall. 
  
Whilst it was noted that the proposal would result in a 30% biodiversity net gain, Surrey 
Wildlife Trust had requested more information on the potential mitigation for roosting and 
the presence of reptiles on the site.  A survey had been undertaken and the results were 
awaited.  Committee asked officers to give due regard to any further response received 
from Surrey Wildlife Trust ahead of the determination of the application.  
  
The Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control clarified that any 
further response from Surrey Wildlife Trust would be given due consideration. 
  
A Member asked about the provision of EV charging points, and the Assistant 
Development Manager identified that none of the indicative EV charging points were within 
disabled spaces, but officers would update the existing condition to ask that provision was 
made for this. 
  
A Member welcomed the class usage, which would restrict vehicle movement on the site 
beyond what was appropriate on the site.  It was added that the applicant be asked to 
provide contact details for local residents to raise queries or concerns. 
  
            Resolved that –  
  

a)    Committee authorised the CHDMBC to approve the application subject to: 
  
1.     The Environment Agency and HSE withdrawing their objections to 

the development. 
2.     The completion of a section 106 agreement to secure infrastructure 

improvements, planning conditions 1-18, informatives 1-13 and 
addendum notes. 

3.   Consideration of any further response from Surrey Wildlife Trust (if 
received). 

4.     Additional informative around flood risk alleviation outside the 
development boundary. 
  

b)    Committee authorised the CHDMBC to refuse the application should the 
section 106 agreement not progress to his satisfaction. 

  
At the start of the debate Ms Vicky Albon, an objector, and Mr Don Messenger, on behalf of 
the applicant, addressed the committee on this application. 
  

669 Cllr Jim Broadhead 
 
The Committee thanked Cllr Jim Broadhead, who had served on Planning Committee for 
twenty years and would be standing down as a Councillor at the upcoming election. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.32 pm.) Chairman 
 

6



5. Planning Applications  
 
The planning applications to be determined by the Committee are attached. Officers' 
recommendations are included in the application reports. Please be aware that the plans 
provided within this agenda are for locational purposes only and may not show recent 
extensions and alterations that have not yet been recorded by the Ordnance Survey.  
 
If Members have particular queries on the applications, please contact Ashley Smith, 
Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control by two working 
days before the meeting 
  
Copies of all letters of representation are available for Members and the public to view on 
the Planning pages of the Council website 
http://planning.runnymede.gov.uk/Northgate/PlanningExplorer/GeneralSearch.aspx. 
  
Enter the planning application number you are interested in, and click on documents, and 
you will see all the representations received as well as the application documents.  

 
(To resolve)  
 
Background Papers  
A list of background papers is available from the Planning Business Centre. 

 

7

Agenda Item 5

http://planning.runnymede.gov.uk/Northgate/PlanningExplorer/GeneralSearch.aspx


PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date: 31/05/2023

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

RU.21/1324

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AH

Scale:

Mayflower Nurseries, Land At Thorpe Lea Road, Egham,
TW20 8JL

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086

8

Agenda Item 5a



COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5A 

APPLICATION REF: RU.21/1324 

LOCATION Mayflower Nurseries, Land at Thorpe Lea Road, 
Egham, TW20 8JL 

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment for 
residential use (Class C3) for up to 75 new dwellings, 
together with relocation of vehicular access and the 
provision of a single traveller pitch and access, 
landscaping, public open space and associated works. 
Outline application with access for consideration 
(matters reserved - scale, appearance, landscaping and 
layout). 

TYPE Full Planning Permission 

EXPIRY DATE 31/01/2023 

WARD Thorpe 

CASE OFFICER Adam Jackson 

REASON FOR COMMITTEE 
DETERMINATION Major application recommended for approval 

If you have questions about this report please contact Ashley Smith, Victoria Gibson or 
the case officer.  

 

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended the Planning Committee authorises the CHDMBC: 

A. Approve the application subject to: 

1. The completion of a legal agreement which secures the infrastructure set out in the heads of 
terms set out in section 11 of this report, 

2. The conditions set out in section 11 of this report. 

3. Adequate ecological surveys to the satisfaction of the CHDMBC being secured 

B. OR to refuse planning permission at the discretion of the CHDMBC should the S106 
Agreement not progress to their satisfaction or if any other materials considerations arise 
prior to the issuing of the decision notice that in their opinion would warrant refusal of the 
application. 

 

2. DETAILS OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

2.1 The application site has an area of 1.89ha and comprises of a nursery/garden centre and 
various commercial uses including car wash, antiques, car sales and dog training. There is 
also some anc
[...]
r south within 
the southeast corner is a hatched area comprising of the residential properties Ivy 
Cottage, Lucia Angelis and The Clockhouse. The other hatched area is within the middle 
of the site and comprises of the residential properties, Milland, Almeria and The Conifers. 

2.5 With reference to the below planning history. There have been a number of refused 
planning application on part of the wider site allocation. This includes:  

• An application has been refused at the Clockhouse Mushrooms/Keltbray Yard site 
to the south for 144 dwellings and 2 x Gypsy/Traveller pitches.  

• An appeal has also been dismissed on part of the site known as “Milland” for 10 x 
dwellings.  

• Appeal Decisions are awaited on 2 x applications, both for 6 x dwellings at The 
Clockhouse site. 

 

3. APPLICATION DETAILS  

3.1 The application seeks outline planning permission for the erection of up to 75 new 
dwellings and the provision of a single traveller pitch, following the demolition of the 
existing buildings on site. Reserved Matters regarding Access is also a consideration of this 
application. It is proposed to relocate the main vehicular access to the northern boundary of 
the site, opening up onto the New Wickham Lane and Vicarage Road Roundabout. A 
secondary access is proposed onto Thorpe Lea Road for pedestrians and for access to the 
Gypsy/Traveller pitch and to the site for emergency vehicles. 

10



3.2 In the event that planning permission is granted, the following application(s) would be 
required for the following reserved matters: 

• Appearance - the aspects of a building or place within the development which 
determine the visual impression the building or place makes, including the external 
built form of the development, its architecture, materials, decoration, lighting, colour 
and texture. 

• Landscaping - the treatment of land (other than buildings) for the purpose of 
enhancing or protecting the amenities of the site and the area in which it is situated 
and includes: (a) screening by fences, walls of other means; (b) the planting of trees, 
hedges, shrubs or grass; (c) the formation of banks, terraces or other earthworks; (d) 
the laying out or provision or gardens, courts, squares, water features, sculpture, or 
public art, and (e) the provision of other amenity features. 

• Layout - the way in which buildings, routes and open spaces within the development 
are provided, situated and orientated in relation to each other and to buildings and 
spaces outside the development. 

• Scale - the height, width and length of each building proposed within the 
development in relation to its surroundings. 

3.3 The application has been amended since it was submitted to significantly reduce the 
number of dwellings proposed and now proposes 75 dwellings as opposed to 116. An 
updated set of plans and documents have been submitted. The plans for consideration 
under this outline application with access are as follows: 

• Site Location Plan – L(EX)002 Rev C 

• Parameter Plan – TLR-PTE-ZZ-XX-DR-A-10001 Rev P01 

 

4. PLANNING HISTORY 

4.1 The following history is considered relevant to this application: 

 

Reference Details Decision and date 

RU.14/1899 Screening request for proposed development of 
160 residential dwellings, associated access and 
internal circulation roads, cycleways and 
footpaths, open space and landscaping over 
5.1ha 

EIA Development – 
Environmental 
Assessment Required 
(20/02/2015) 

RU.18/0372 EIA Scoping Opinion in relation to proposed 
development for up to 200 residential units with 
associated open space, car and cycle parking 
and the provision of associated hard and soft 
landscaping. 

EIA Scoping – Scoping 
Agreed (18/04/2018) 

RU.19/0204 Demolition of existing buildings and the 
construction of 220 residential dwellings (Use 
Class C3) and associated works including new 
vehicular access from New Wickham Lane, 

Withdrawn 
(22/01/2021) 

11



pedestrian accesses onto Thorpe Lea Road, 
landscaping, car parking, allotments, re-location 
of existing telephone mast and provision of two 
traveller pitches and associated development. 

 

4.2 Other applications submitted at the Thorpe Leas Road West site are summarised 
below: 

Reference Details Decision and date 

RU.21/0581 Subdivision of the existing plot and erect 4No. 4-
bedroom, 1No. 3-bedroom and 1No. 2-bedroom 
semi-detached houses with associated parking 
and amenity. 

Refused (22/12/2021) 

Appeal Pending 
Consideration 

RU.21/0626 Demolition of the existing property and the 
erection of two detached three bedroom, six 
terraced three bedroom and two detached four 
bedroom houses, with associated access and 
parking. 

Refused (07/12/2021) 

Appeal Refused. 

RU.22/0744 Single and two-storey extensions to existing 
dwelling, and the subdivision of the garden to 
create 4No. 4-bedroom, 1No. 3- bedroom and 
1No. 2-bedroom semi-detached houses with 
associated parking, amenity and pedestrian 
enhancements. 

Appealed against non-
determination. 

Appeal Pending 
Consideration.  

RU.21/0192 Demolition of existing buildings and outline 
planning permission to construct up to 144 
residential dwellings (Use Class C3) with a new 
vehicular and pedestrian access from Thorpe 
Lea Road and the provision for two gypsy and 
traveller pitches ("the proposed development") 
on land at Land west of Thorpe Lea Road, 
Egham. 

Refused (20/04/2022) 

 

5 SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO 
THE DECISION 

 

5.1 The Borough’s current adopted Development Plan comprises of the Runnymede 230 Local 
Plan which was adopted on 16 July 2020 and the policies have to be read as a whole. The 
relevant policies are considered to be: 

• SD1 – Spatial Development Strategy 

• SD2 – Site Allocations 

• SD3 – Active & Sustainable Travel 

• SD4 – Highway Design Considerations 

12



• SD5 – Infrastructure Provision & Timing 

• SD7 – Sustainable Development 

• SD8 – Renewable &
[...]
mination. 

Energy Officer As this initial application is 18,900 square metres, the major concern 
is that the applicant does not seem to have addressed part a) of 
policy SD8 for developments between 10,000 and 50,000 square 
metres.  

Development proposals of 1,000sqm or more of net additional 
floorspace will be expected to incorporate measures to supply a 
minimum of 10% of the development’s energy needs from renewable 
and/or low carbon technologies. Calculations may need to be 
obtained regarding this, as our policy just relates to energy needs 
whereas the Statement refers to regulated energy needs. 

It was noted that the applicant could take the opportunity to create a 
development far more sustainable than the Sustainability and Energy 
Statement envisages. 

Other consultees 

Surrey Bat Group The information submitted to date (29th Oct 2021) is not sufficient to 
allow determination of the application.  

Officer note: These comments were received on the 29th 
October 2021 in response to the original proposal. Further 
ecological information has been submitted and the Surrey Bat 
Group have been re-consulted on the amended proposal, 
however at the time of writing comments have not been 
received. 

West Surrey 
Badger Group 

We do not have any records of badgers on this site. Although we 
have not been to site we think the probability of badger being present 
is low. 

Surrey Gypsy 
Traveller 
Communities 
Forum 

In favour in principle as long as the plots are large enough for a 
chalet style home and parking and the access road is wide enough. 

 

 Representations and comments from interested parties  

6.2 33 Neighbouring properties were consulted in addition to being advertised on the Council’s 
website. Site notices were also put up at the entrance of the site and along Thorpe Lea 
Road and New Wickham Lane, and an advert was placed in the local paper. When the 

15



planning application was initially submitted the Local Planning Authority rec
[...]
ure and public services (Schools, GP 

surgery) 
• No shops are planned. 
• Will attract more crime to the area. 
• Concerns that the site is contaminated. 
• No detailed plans have been provided. 
• The number of dwellings in the planning statement is different to that stated in the 

application. 
• The extension of time on the application has expired. 

 

 

7. PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1 In the determination of this application regard must be had to the Development Plan and 
National Policy within the NPPF. The application site is located within the Urban Area 
where the principle of such development is considered to be acceptable subject to detailed 
consideration. This must be considered in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development advocated by the NPPF.  This is an application for outlie planning permission 
for the consideration of access. The following key planning matters are also considered 
relevant: 

• Principle of Development 

• Housing Mix and Affordable Housing 

17



• Highway Considerations 

• Design Considerations 

• Provision of a Suitable Residential Environment 

• Ecology and Biodiversity Enhancements 

• Renewable Energy 

• Drainage 

• Planning Obligations and Infrastructure Delivery 

• Other Considerations 

 Principle of Development 

7.2 The application site forms part of the Thorpe Lea Road West Site Allocation in our Local 
Plan. The loss of the existing industrial uses on this site has been agreed as part of the 
proposed site allocation. The wider site allocation is for a minimum of 250 net additional C3 
dwellings and 3 net additional serviced Gypsy/Traveller Pitches. The policy is clear that the 
250 units envisioned to be brought forward on this site would not include any land in the 
AQMA. This application (as now amended) proposes up to 75 dwellings and 1 x 
Gypsy/Traveller Pitch which would be proportionate to the number of units in above site 
allocation on a “pro rata” basis and is roughly in lin
[...]
evelopment has been assessed against the following Development Plan policies – 
SD1, SD2, SD3, SD4, SD5, SD7, SD8, SL1, SL8, SL19, SL20, SL22, SL26, EE1, EE2, 
EE7, EE9, EE10, EE11, EE12 and EE13 of the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan, the policies 
of the NPPF, guidance in the PPG, and other material considerations including third party 
representations. The decision has been taken in compliance with the requirement of the 
NPPF to foster the delivery of sustainable development in a positive and proactive 
manner. 

 

11. FORMAL OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

The CHDMBC be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 legal agreement under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure the following obligations: 
 

• Residential Travel Plan inc. auditing fee of £4,600 (index linked) 
• Provision of two car club parking bays and cars on site 
• SAMM and SANG financial contributions - SANG and SAMM payments of for 

mitigation to the TBH SPA- monies will need to be agreed once the precise 
housing mix is secured at Reserved Matters Stage. 

• Secure affordable housing provision equating to 35% overall provision 
including phasing (as necessary), tenure and nominal rights. 

• Gypsy and Traveller Requirements including; phasing (as necessary), 
marketing, disposal and the maintenance of the Gypsy and Traveller 
Pitches. 

• Open space and management requirements  
• Council’s Monitoring costs  

 
 
 

And subject to the following planning conditions: 

Compliance Conditions 
 
1.  Submission of RMA applications 

 
Approval of the details of the layout, appearance, scale of the building(s)  landscaping 
of the site (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be obtained from the Local 
Planning Authority in writing before any development is commenced and shall be 
carried out as approved. 

28



 
Reason: To comply with Section 51 of Part 4 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2.  Time limit  
 
An 
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

38



Parameter Plan – Access Arrangements 

 

 

39


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Planning Applications
	5a RU.21/1324 - Mayflower Nurseries, Land At Thorpe Lea Road, Egham, TW20 8JL
	21_1324 - Mayflower
	5	SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

	21_1324 - Mayflower Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


RBC PC 31.05.23 
 

P a g e  |  1 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 31 May 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors P Snow (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), A Balkan, V Cunningham, 
T Gates, E Gill, C Howorth, S Jenkins, A King, C Mann, M Nuti, M Singh, 
D Whyte (In place of T Burton), S Whyte and J WiIson. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors M Willingale (Chairman).  
  

 
In attendance: Councillors M Harnden. 
  
1 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  

2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr M. Willingale. 
  

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
  

4 Planning Applications 
 
The planning applications listed below were considered by the Committee. All 
representations received on the applications were reported and copies had been made 
available for inspection by Members before the meeting. The Addendum had also been 
published on the Council’s website on the day of the meeting. Objectors and applicants and 
/or their agents addressed the Committee on the applications specified.  
  

Resolved that – the following applications be determined as indicated. 
  

5 RU.21/1324 - Mayflower Nurseries, Land At Thorpe Lea Road, Egham, TW20 8JL 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment for residential use (Class C3) 
for up to 75 new dwellings, together with relocation of vehicular access and the provision of 
a single traveller pitch and access, landscaping, public open space and associated works. 
Outline application with access for consideration (matters reserved - scale, appearance, 
landscaping and layout). 
  
A Committee member commented that the site had been under discussion locally as a 
proposed sit for housing for a long time, having been designated an allocated site in the 
adopted local plan following its removal from the green belt. 
  
The historic strength of feeling about development of these areas from local residents was 
acknowledged, and whilst numerous objections had been submitted to previous 
applications on the site, the majority related to matters outside of the Planning Committee’s 
remit.   
  
 



RBC PC 31.05.23 
 

P a g e  | 2 
 

There had been a large number of objections when the application had initially been 
received. The application has however been through substantial revision during its lifetime 
and the reduction in proposed dwellings on the site was considered a significant step 
forward, and officers were thanked for the strong conditions put in place. 
  
Several members felt that it would have been preferable to have received an application for 
full planning permission rather than outline planning permission to better understand the 
ramifications on the site as a whole, however the Corporate Head of Development 
Management and Building Control highlighted that the Council had no control over the type 
of application submitted by developers.  They would have to be judged on their own merits 
whilst considering the overall site as holistically as possible. 
  
Concerns around the Air Quality Monitoring Area (AQMA) were raised, and the Committee 
was fully supportive of conditions that prevented development from occurring in the 
AQMA.  The Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control advised 
that should the area expand before more detailed plans for the site come forward then any  
changed material considerations or evidence at the time of future applications would be 
considered fully at that stage.   
  
It was added that a consistent approach was taken on the limited number of allocated sites 
in the borough that backed onto an AQMA, but approving this site would not set a 
precedent for how similar applications were handled in future. All dwellings were proposed 
to be outside the AQMA and this was secured by condition. 
  
A Member sought clarification on the Environment Agency’s wish to not be consulted, and 
it was explained that as the location was in flood zone one – the lowest categorised risk of 
flooding – it provided a standard response confirming there was no objections or concerns 
subject to the standing advice provided. 
  
A Member asked about the enforceability of the Construction Traffic Management Plan, 
and was advised it could be enforced to ensure that best endeavours were being made to 
minimise the impact of development, however some degree of inconvenience caused by 
construction was inevitable, and it was not permitted to refuse an application based on the 
impact of construction. 
  
A Member sought reassurance that biodiversity net gains would be achieved, and was 
advised that this would be enforced to whatever the national/Council standards were at the 
time that the reserved matters application was received. 
  
In response to a query about the number of units on the site to fulfil the local plan 
allocation, the Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control advised 
that the site was close to meeting its target on a pro-rata basis, and any shortfall would be 
made up on other sites over-delivering on the number of units provided. 
  
A ward member felt it was unnecessary to provide neon signs advertising the bus timetable 
at bus stops at the location given the scarcity of public transport in the area.  The Corporate 
Head of Development Management and Building Control sympathised, but added this was 
a matter for Surrey County Council. 
  
Whilst it was acknowledged that the Committee were not considering the entire site at the 
current time, the highways authority had stated they were satisfied with highways capacity 
and visibility of the other access point proposed in a separate application. 
   
 
 
 
 



RBC PC 31.05.23 
 

P a g e  | 3 
 

            Resolved that –  
  

Committee authorised the CHDMBC to approve the application subject to the 
completion of a section 106 agreement and planning conditions 1-26. 

 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.20 pm.) Chairman 
 


